any new Shares pursuant to the general mandate granted. As at the date of this announcement,

－ 4 －

the Company is entitled to issue up to 486,993,605 Shares pursuant to such general mandate.
The Subscription Shares will be issued under the general mandate.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE PLACING AND TOP-UP
SUBSCRIPTION

The net proceeds from the Placing and Top-Up Subscription is approximately HK$391
million. It is the intention of the Directors to use these proceeds for expansion of operations
such as acquisition of farmland; and for general working capital.

The Company has not raised funds by way of any issue of equity securities or convertible
bonds in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of the Placing Agreement and
Subscription Agreement.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL

The following table summarizes the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and as a result of the issue of the Subscription Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing but before the

Top-up Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Placing and the Top-up

Subscription

 Number of

shares

Percentage
Number of

shares Percentage
Number of

shares Percentage
The Vendor 642,064,644  25.19% 561,662,644 22.03% 642,064,644 24.42%
Kwok Ho 728,000  0.03% 728,000 0.03% 728,000 0.03%
Placees -  - 80,402,000 3.16% 80,402,000 3.06%
Public
shareholders 1,906,226,777  74.78% 1,906,226,777 74.78% 1,906,226,777 72.49%
 2,549,019,421  100% 2,549,019,421 100% 2,629,421,421  100%

REASONS FOR THE PLACING OF EXISTING SHARES AND THE
TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION FOR SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Board considers that the Placing and the Top-up Subscription represents an opportunity
to raise additional funds for the Group and the terms of the Placing and the Top-up
Subscription are fair and reasonable. The Directors consider that the Placing and the Top-up
Subscription will broaden the shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.

GENERAL

The Group is a leading modern agricultural enterprise in the PRC engaged in the growing and
sale of crops and the breeding and sales of livestock in the PRC, with substantially all of its